

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 3949-3958/2009

THE COMM. OF CUSTOMS (EP) MUMBAI APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

M/S MEHTA TRADING HOUSE P.LTD. ETC. RESPONDENT(S)

ORDER

1. Delay condoned.
2. Heard learned counsel for the appellant.
3. The application being I.A. No. 171911/2019 seeking discharge of Advocate-on-Record appearing for the respondent(s) is allowed. Accordingly, Mr. Praveen Kumar, learned Advocate-on-Record stands discharged.
4. The notice was issued on the limited point as to why the matter would not be remitted, particularly, when the Austrian Supplier has not been examined by the Department.
5. In view thereof, it is submitted that after such a long lapse of time, it is not possible to trace out the said person, nothing in particular survives for adjudication in these appeals.
6. In view of the above, the present appeals stand disposed of.

7. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
[PANKAJ MITHAL]

.....J.
[S.V.N. BHATTI]

NEW DELHI;
DECEMBER 11, 2025.
SD

ITEM NO.105

COURT NO.9

SECTION XVII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal Nos. 3949-3958/2009

COMMR.OF CUSTOMS (EP) MUMBAI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S MEHTA TRADING HOUSE P.LTD. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 1/2009 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPEAL
IA No. 171911/2019 - DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD)

Date : 11-12-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Appellant(s) Mr. N. Venkataraman, A.S.G.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Mr. V.C. Bharathi, Adv.
Mr. P.V. Yogeshwaran, Adv.
Ms. Vishakha, Adv.
Mr. Arijit Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Rajnish Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Udai Khanna, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kumar Visalaksh, Adv.
Mr. Udit Jain, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. IA No. 171911/2019 stands allowed and the appeals stand disposed of in terms of the signed order which is placed on the file.

3. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SNEHA DAS)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MANOJ KUMAR-II)
COURT MASTER (NSH)